
,,,J' '.·· ':,:;vV 
N()RT.HAUP.AS$0CIATES,INC• 
LAND PLANNING • ENVIRONMENTAL •REAL ESTATE CONSULTANTS 

November 5, 2004 

Mr. Kenny Jaynes 
N01tb Compliance Unit Lea.der 
U.S. Army Corps of Engin¢er~ 
2000 Fort Point Road 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

_:::_:.··j/;.:: ,·~:·::::,<;;:::·,~.:.,.:;;:>.:: ':':, 
Re: Request for Verific~tlq~J(l'n~ ' > > ·· 

Delineation of Juri~i.ljcti(llT~l wawrs irr . 
Vidor, Orange County, Te;>i'a$ 

NOV 1 6 2004 

Dear Mr. Jaynes: ·••ii', •...•. , ••.•.• , .• ,''. ·• .......•.•..• <J;S\ .·;<·········!< •.• '2<'/' ;·.,,•··· 
On behalf of ACR, L.P.,l'jort]lr~p···Associat~s;r!)c. ()'<~l~ · i~teq/";~;lllfS V~rif\catiol; o(a 
delineation of jurisdicti()nal .. \V<l((lrs·.p~Ff?l11Jee,.q~).· ~~~ t?>i~tinl5'1lpprp~i,•1'Jai~l,Y; 2,•}9Q foptieY;~e 
roadway, The lract is locatei.!. '}'il!J,i•t \~1fl.9.9c:Y,e~r;~p9tllll~l~rapg••~Ppr£>X.illl,~t~l~Q'f IH)l?!Jf.!!J)l.8f 
the Bonner oveq1ass in. Vi<lof, <Jr~IJge CQJ,UJ\y, 'l'e1\l!§.\¥x.hil:>J(,!). P\)rt!gUW~f;t\1~ p.rgJ~st @~~~ 
that will be used as· tumco"lthu;~s ]i.~ on• patl.l{ai rt~e)~ ~~i.l.gx.t~~)li1Jt(];a;,J;j)!p)i!1e eas~IJ;jln,\: 
Enclosed are maps of the· propose<Jproject area and SIJjl slfltiomr1Jveplain1JJ1t.O a[)ijSitaj,Qpho 
photo and USGS Topographic Q\'fldranglewith associatpd<Jatasheets prepare<J byNAl. 

Following internal proccssing.nnd revi?W ofthe proj~()l,·.plepsr.l ltavethe assigned project 
manager contact me at his/he1'· ear]iestconvenieJJQeill qr~~rto ~c.]le<Jujea sit~vi~it .•• Mr. Jayson 
Hudson is currently the j)TIJ)eqt J1laiJagef assigped)(l a ~~ri~qictipnal peteJ'I)lination re<;ently 
requested by NAl on thesamepro,p~rtyaw;lforthesam~clkp~. 

Thank you for your assistl\iwe .. 

Sincerely, 

NORTHRUP ASSOCIATES, INC: 

8 "/ 1"2 {J~-e-c 
James G. White 
Senior Environmental Specialist 

Enclosures 

JW;jw 

9328 Westview Drive, Suile 100, Houston, Texas 77055 Telephone• 713/461·3489 Fjil<ajj~110.E!·~31171 
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IU!PLYTO 
ATTEtffiONQF: 

Compliance Section 

Complainant's Ex. 46 

DEPARTI\IIENT OF TH!' ARMY 
GALVESTON OISTRICT, CORI'S OF EtiGINEERS 

l'.O. BO~ H29 
GALVESTON, TEXAS 77653·12~9 

January 14, 2005 

SUBJECT: D-16758; betenninaiion V criflcation, Aceess Road, Vidor, Orllnge County, Texas 

Mr. James G. White 
Senior Environmental Specialist 
N9flhrup Associates, Inc. 
9~.2~ Wes!viewDrive, Suite 100 
Houston, Texas 77055 

De;~r Mr. White: 

1nis concerns your November 5, 2004 verification request for an approximately 2,300 foot 
levee roadway project. The project site is located ll.ppro.ximately 0.2 mile north oftlle Bonner 
overpass, Vidor, Orange Connty, Texas. Based on the revised information you have submitted, I 

·concur with your findings tlmt tl1e sHe do.es uot eot1tain !ll'eas subject our jurisdiction; therefore, 
no Department of the Army permit is required prior to the initiation of the ·work. 

This determination has been conducted to identifY tl1e limits of the Corps Clean Water Act 
jurisdiction for the particular site identified in this request, This determination may not be valid 
for wetland conservation provisions of the Food Security Act of 1985, as amended. If you or 
your tenant are USDA program participants, or anticip!!te participation in USDA prognuns, you 
should request a certified wetland deter111ination fro111 the Ioeal office of the Natural Resources 
Conservatio.n Service prior to starting work. 

This approved jurisdictional determination is valid for 5 Y<lars.from the. date of this letter, 
unless new information warrants a revision prior to the expiration date. Please see the enclosed 
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JOI~. . .J .(6353 
CES~-RC 

sheets. regarding the i!dminis.lrative aj)pealprocess forjur:isqictiomd detenninati~J!JS, Ifyou have 
any questions concerning this matter, plem;e reference fi!e number D-16.758 and <;ontact 
Mr .. D\VaYJ1e Johns.on at.the letterhead address or by telephone at.409-766-6353. 

Enclosures 

Siucerely, 

Dw<!yne Johnson 
Project Manager 



Date: 
' ',·. 

Apr\! I l, 2005 

Mr. John.Davidson 
U.S. Army Corps ofEngineers 
P.O. Box 1229 
Galve~ton, Te)(115 7755.3·1229 
Phone: 1--409-766-3899 

•"' .. 

Re: 162 Acres situated offFMHwy. 1132 and Hwy. 105, Vidor, Texas, Orange 
County (owners: Henry R. Stevenson, Jr.&. Tim Edgardba Parkwood Land 

D lld,ld. 
:;! ~<:>5"' oSI\ 'i 

APR I 3 2005' 

Co.) The p:roperty is mostly in C Zone. ( · · · ·· · Rema~m.ng ~n-.B) 

[)ear Jolm: 

As per our -phone com·ersation this date, I am confirming our discuss.ion about the 
possible lack of jurisdiction by your office on the above stated property as there 
are no creeks, rivers, or bayous located there. TI1e p.mpef1Y is heavily thn]>e~ed· 
lt is ()Ur plan to dig a Jake as outline in the drawing enclosed. (Additional Jakes 1nay 
be developed in tiatJe.) The property is isolated and not adjacent to any navigable streams 
and itlms no adverse effect on interstate commerce. 

I am attaching Exhibit A which ~bows the -property as outlined in highlighted yellow. 

If the Corps will concur with theses findings, l would like to have your written response 
as soon as possible: We would like to proceed with ourpr(\ject at!his thne. If you have 
any questions or comments, please give me a call at l -409-783·0940. My e-mail address 
is lud.ystevenson@aol.com 11mnks for your attention to tllis matter. 

Regards, 

' 

b"~INill~<'\',," S_.,. 
2085.Galway ' 

'llSOJ~ Jr. (0\Vl.J;l 

Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 
Phone: l --409-783-0940 

cc: Tim Edgar 
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CESWG-PEcRC (1145) 

MEMORANDUM FOR TH.Bf'ItE 

ComRiainant's Ex. 46 

16 May2005. 

SUBJECT: D-1.7212; P~rk;vood Land Company, Ju.risdictionalDeterJ11ination, Proposed Borrow Pit, 
Vidor, Orange County, T~xas · 

I. Park wood Land Company requested, by letter dated 11 April 2005,a jurisdictional determination for a 
proposed borrow pit on a 162cac.re tract, The tract i.s located approximately 3,000 feet.south~ast of the 
State Highway 105 and FM 1132 (Evangeline Road) intersection, jn Vidor, Orange County, Te.xas. 

2. A desk review was conducted on 27 April 2005. I revi.ewed the Pho!or7vised !974 Pine~orest, Tex. 
Quadrangle Map, the 6 January 1983 Orange County Flood Boundary and Floodw~y Map Panel 25 of 250, 
and .the 1995 InfraredAerial Photograph. The quadra?glen1ap sh?ws that ~nunnam~<) trib!JI~ryto 
An?e•son Gully runs along . .the easwrn· propert~ li1~e ~b0uth~lfwaY,.be.tween the.nj)rtlrand .souU~·pro11erW 
lines,·I1J11S off.theproperty a"cd the.nclips thes9''theagforner.ofthe property .. Th~aerialphOto Sl)ows lh~ 
unnamed tribu.tary a11d aJsohaswet!an? signatur~s th~t rnay fomiect t? t~eP~named tributary. The 
Flood way Map showf that the. 500-ye~r flo?d.plain.runsU,r~~t;h.t~eprope)1Y alon(lthenltn~l?e~ tdbut~ry 
to Anderson Gully an!l the remainder ofthe propeny is located ab?vethy 5Q0cyear flo()qplai~. A ~ite visit 
was conducted on 28 April2005. Mr.. Henry R. (Sonny) Stevenson, Jr. and I attended the site visit 
Park wood L.and Company requested a jurisdictional determination for the·entire 162-aere tract, Mr.. 
Stevenson stated they wanted to exc<.wate a borrow pit on the tmct. We started the site visit on the south 
property line of the no1them section of the prope11y at the north end of Berwick .Road. This portion of the 
property was dominated. by pines and hardwoods. and appeared to be uplands. I showed Mr. Stevenson the 
quadrangle map and the aerial photo and stated itappears there is.a tributary and adjacent wetlands on the 
property. We then drove onto the sou.tllernmostsection of the prope1ty at the east end ofHyline Road at. 
the electrical transmission right-of-way (ROW). We walked across the ROW to a wetlands signature 
present on the aerial photo. I found what appeared to be a wetland and Mr. Stevenson and I followed it to 
the unnamed tributary to Anderson Gully. The unnamed tributary to Anderson Gully is an eventual 
tributary to the Neches Rive1, a navigable water of the United States. Therefore, the unnamed tributary to 
Anderson Gully and any adjacent wetlands are waters of the United States subject to Section 404 of the 
Clean Water Act and the discharge of fill material lnto these waters requires a permit 1 told Mr. Stevenson 
that the unnamed tributary 10 Anderson Gully is a water of the United States and a permit is required to fill 
it. I also stated that any wetlands that have a direct hydrologic surface connection to the unnamed tributary 
to Anderson Gully are adjacent and a permit is required to mechanically landclear adjacent wetlands. Mr. 
Stevenson stated he just wanted to constmct a borrow pit in the northern section. l stated since he 
requested a jurisdictional determination for the entire 162-acre site, I will have to write a letter stating that 
that the property contains waters of the United States and a permit is required to fill them. l toldMr. 
Stevenson that if he marks off the specific are't in the northern section where he wants to constn1ct the 
b.orrow pit, I can give him a determination for the borrow pit area only. I fu1ther recommended thathe get 
the entire pmpeny delineated and approved by the Corps so he knows exactly how much jurisdictional 
areas are on the entire 162-acre tntct. l told Mr. Stevenson thati would be back in the area on 5 May 2005 
and if he had the area clearly marked, l cou.ld conduct a site visit on that day. He agreed. 

3. On4 May 20()5, Mr·. Stcve.nson faxed a revised site mnp that had the proposed borrow pit area marked, 
which is 28 acres. A second site visit. was C{mduct(~d on 5 1vlay 2005. The proposed borrow pit fm;U was 
clearly staked and flagged in the field. J walked the western pmtion of the proposed borrow area and it 
was an upland dominated by loblolly pine, yaupon, sweet gum and American elm. I then examined the 
southeasl portion of the proposed horrmv arcu, \-vhkh twd wetland signatures on the aedal photo. There is 
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ComJ21ainant's Ex. 46 

also an a\Jandoned well pad and road in that se.ction. I took a sample point in a low areajust south of the 
al:>an,doned well pacl. Th.e sample point was .domi~at<Od by Chinese tallow (£agium g:bif~I!jJll), green 
flatsedge (t;;xgerus Yir~.!lli), soft rush Q:l!n£l'-!i ~ffusus), and comb, leaf merrnaid'weed .. (Erpserpinaca 
nectinata). The soil. v;as saturated .at the st1rface and sedi•nellt deposits \\'et·e presellt; which are positive 
wetland hydrology indicators.. The soil also had .aJow-chroma color with reqoximorphic fe~tures, which is 
at.l indicotor ofhyddcspils. All threewet)and p;lr~meters were pt;esePt and the sample poirn \yas in a 
wetl~nd. I saw a few m01e herbaceous wetlands south of. the abandoned well pad. The wetlands are 
located. above the 100-year floodplain and I did not see any hydrolo~ic surface connection between the 
wetlall.ds and. the unn~med tributary to .Anderson (JuJly, Thet·etore, the. wetlands are isolated. Also, the 
wetlands have _ _no_ know1~ ~exu$ to_ jn_t~rst_ate coiDJn~rce_ and_ are noJ waters -of the. United States. J then 
walked the northeast s.ection of\he proposed \:lprrow pit, which is forested ·and very similar to the western 
section. I took a sample point, which was dominated by loblolly pine, yaupon, American holly, American 
elm, an? s\\'eet gurn; f'jP wetland hydrology or hyciric soil indicat.ors were.preselll at the sample point and 
the s~mplepoint w~snotin .a wetland. 

4. l%~e<j pn th<e ~.ite visiJ ~np(lesk r~vi(!)l', j d~termin~q}l1~tn(.)waws oftheJJnitcd States, i~c;luding 
udjacent'~~tl.~nds, are PfCSC'J)twithin the~?·~cre pt'{)posed lJ,OIJ~W pilHreu.Therefore,.the cliscbarge.offi!l 
material. optothe}S'acr~ .tractf(!r the construction ()f t!lepr?p0sed !>enowpitis l)otsubjecttoSection 404 
oft he c:Jean.WaterAct and~oes notrqguil"<) a.Dej><trtnwnl oftl)c APl)Y(IJA.J p.yrmit.J-l!)wever, the.l62-
acre tract contains an. unnamed tribUtary to Ander>en Gully and a.qj:lcer)t wetlancts,. which arewatersof .the 
United States, that are subject to Section404and the discharge offHim~terial into these waters requires a 
DA permit This approved Jurisdictional determinatiou is valid for 5 years from the dale of the notifying 
leHer unkss new informatiOn \VHIT,lrH$_il_ n.wi~ion prior to the'expiratji:.Hl date. 

GC~~ 
l'!o.tth Unit Leader 
Compliance Section 



REPLY TO 
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Compliance Section 

.Complainant's Ex. 46 

OI;PARTMENT QF THE AR.I\IIY 
GALVESTON DISTRICT,.CORPS OF ENGINE.ERS 

P.O. BOX 1229 
GALVESTON, TExAS 17553·1229 

May 17,2005 

SU!3JECT: P•l7212;Parkw(lod Land Company, Jurisdictional Detenn:ination,P.roposed Borrow 
Pit/Lake, Vidor, Orange County, Texas 

Mr. Heruy R. "Sonny" Stevenson, Jr. 
P~kwood Land ComNnY 
2()85Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

Dear Mr. Stevenson: 

ln response to your April 11, 2005 request for a jurisdictional detenn:ination for a proposed 
bprrow pit/lake, we determined thatthe 28-acre project area does n(lt contain waters of the 
United States, including adjacent wetlands. Therefore, the. dischargG offill material onto the 
project area for the construction and operation ofthe borrow pit/lake is not subject toS~tion 404 
of the Clean Water Act and does n.ot require a Department oftheArrny (DA) p(lrmit The 
28-acre tract is locat<XJ within a 162-acre (ractoflliiid located approximately 3,000 feet southeast 
of the State Highway I 05 and FM I 132 (Evangeline Road) intersection, in Vidor, Orange 
County, Texas. Please be aware that t11e 134 acres remaining in the 16;!-acre (fact contain an 
unnamed tributary to Anderson Gully and adjacent wetlands, which .are wa.ters of the 
Unit~'() States S!l\Jjectto Section·404 of the Clean Water Act. The discharge of fill material into 
these waters requires a DA permit. ' 

Tlus determination bas been conducted to identify the limits of the Corps' Clean Water Act 
jurisdiction for the particular site identified in this req11est. This determination may.not be valid 
for the wetland conservation provisions of the Food Security Actof 1985, as amended. Jfyou or 
your tenant are USDA program participants, or anticipate participation in USDA programs, you 
should request a certified wetland determination from the local .office of the Natural Resources 
Conservation Service prior to starting work. 
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DAVIDSON 
CESWG'PE-RC 

This approved jurisdictional d~termination is valid for 5 years from the date. of this!etter, 
unless new inform~tion warmnts a revisio.n prior to the expiration date. Please see the enclosed 
sheets regarding th~ administrative appeal p~ocess. Tfyou haveany questions concerning this 
matter, please reference file number D-17.212 and contact me at the letterhead address or by 
telephone at409-766-3933. · 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

John Davidson 
North U.nit Leader 

DAVIDSON 
CESWG-PE-RC 



ComQial~tj'~ Ex. 46 

'JooSooSLlg MAY 2 7 2005 
\) \ 1)1:ll.1 

~ oo:.soo iBl 
Date: May 26, 29.0? 

Mt. Jolm Davicls.o.n 
U.S. Army Con:,s.ofEngin.~ers · 
P.O. Box 1229 
Galveston, Texas 77553,1229 
Phone: 1-409-766-3899 

Re: 112 request for delineation to the following: 
See a'l:tached drawing called "Section 112" on Exhi,bitA 

Dear John: 

This is a requ~st torddin.eatiOn ior the attached Section 2 on Exhibit A. 
I appreciate yourrecent approvaloHlection ill that you did a few weeks ago as outlined 
in my letterofApriLll, 2005, 

We would like to proceed with our project atthis time. If you have any questions or 
comments, please give me.a call.at 1-409,-783-0940. My e-mail address is 
luckystevenson@aol.com. Tharlks loryour attention to this matter. 

Regards, 

Hemy R. "Sonny" Stevenson, Jr. (Owner) 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Te.)ms 77662-2954 
Phone: 1-409-783-0940 

cc: Tim Edgar 
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Com.Jllainant's Ex. 46 

DEI'ARTMEI\ITOF .THE.ARMY 
GALVESTON PISTRICT,CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.Q. BO~ 1.2~9 
GAl-VESTON, TEXAS 7755~'1229 

December$, 2005 

SUBJECT: D-!72121(01); Parkwood Land Company, Jurisdi.ctional Determination, 
23-Acrc Tract, Vidor, Orange County, Texas 

Mr; ljenr,YR. "Sonny" St(lvenson, Jr. 
P!\l'kwo9d Land. Company 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

Dear Mr. Stevenson: 

In response to your May 26, .2005 reqiJest for a jurisdictional deterrnination, we determined 
thatthe 23•(1cretract d9es not contain W&ters of the United States, incllldingadjt!l'el1twetlands. 
Therefore, the disch,arge of fill m<~terial onto (he 23cacre tr<~ct, as shownin !he <:ncJps\lre, is not 
subject to Sectiot;404 of the Clean Water Act and dt:>es nt:>t r~!lire aDepartwel1t t:>fthe ArmY 
(DA) pennit. The 23-acretract is located within a 162,acre tract of land located approximately 
3,000 feet southeast ofthe State.Hishway 105 and FM 1132 (Evangeline Road) interse.ction, in 
Vidor, Orange County, Texas. Please be aware that the acres remaining in the 162-acre tract 
contain an unnamed tributary to Anderson Gully and adjacent wetlands, which are waters of the 
United States subject to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act. The discharge offill ml!terial into 
these waters requires a DA penni!. 

'This determination has been conducted to identify the limits of the Corps' Clean Water Act 
jurisdictionfpr the particular site ide»tified in thisr~uest. This determinatit:>n may not be val.id 
for the wetland conservation provisions of the Food Security Act pf 1985, as 8.1)lended .. If you or 
your tenant are USDA program participants, or anticipate,participl!tion in USDA programs, you 
should request a .certified wetland determination from the local office ofthe 
Nattlfal Resources Co.nservatit:>n Service prior to starting work. 

This approved jurisdictional determination is valid for5 years from the date of this letter, 
unless new information wanants a revision prior to the expiration date .. Please .see the enclosed 
sheets regarding the administrative appeal process. If you have any questions conceming this 



/41~ 
()AVIDSON/jw/3933 
CESWOoPEcRC 

matter, pkase r<lferenqe file number D-17Z12/(()1) and contact me at th.e letterhead address or by 
telephone at 409-761),3933. 

Enclosure$ 

Sincerely, 

John Davidson 
North Unit Leader .,#"4-" 

,AAVIPSON 
CESW\HE-RC 
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Date: Aug!)st 29, 2005 

Mr. John Davidson 
U.S. Army Corps ofEngineers 
P .0. Box 1229 
Galveston, Texas 77553-1229 
Phone: l-409-766-3899 

Re: #3 Request fur delineation to the following: 
See attached drawing called "Sections 3 & 4" on. Exlribit A 

Dear John: 

!J- 17tn-/z. 
zqof50tj~'l 

Thanks for completing the work requested for Se~tion 2, J,vill await the written 
docwnentation 011 this. I am requesting the same delineation for the attached Sections 3 
and 4 ()n Exhibit A. 

We are.continuing with oux project. If you have any questioos or cmnmeJits, please give 
me a c~ll at J -409-783-0940 (or my cell number is 1-409-7$1-3422). My e-mailaddress 
is luckystevenson@aol.com. Thanks very much for your attention to these matters. 

Sincerely, 

bo~}::tqo~r 
2085 Galway · 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

cc: Tim Edgar 
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Date: August.29, 2005 

Mr. Jbhn D~vidso11 
U.S. Ar-my Corps of8ngineers 
P.O. Box 1229 
Galveston, Texas 77553-122.9 
Phone: J-409-766-.3899 

Q.omplainant's E;_lL49. 

Re: #}Rcqu~?rfor delineation to the h1lloviing: 
See,altitched drawing called "Sections} & 4" on Exhibit A 

Dear John: 

Thanks for co•n.pleting dwwQrk requested for Section 2. I will await the written 
docnmentatidn on t/Iis, lllrn rcquesti11g the sarne de.lineation for the attached Sections 3 
and+ on Exhibit A. 

W_e are cotitinuing \Vithplir project. JJ' yot-.1 have any questions or conunents, please give 
me<J call. at 1-409-783-0940 (or my ceLl number is l-409-781-3422). My e-mail ad.dress 

Thnnk.s \ierymuch for your attention to these matters. 

SinccNJy, 

Henry R. ''Sonny" Stevenson, Jr. (Owner) 
2085 Gahvay 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

cc: Tim Edgar 

P.S. See-atta{'hcd modified drnwing. I ~-H11 also needing thCSc ;lrei).S delineated. Jf you 
havt.· any question.s, please give me fi cnll ·When you come to Vidor, l wiH b<.· glad to 
meet wi1h you. 'l11esc arc needed as somi ai; posSible ·because of prdjects that arc 
beginning afrer Jzumf£ry f 
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REPLY TO 
ATTtNTJON Of; 

Compliance Section 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
GALVESTON DtSTfl.ICT, COR~S OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. B()X '122P 

GALVIEiSYON; T£~A& 77IU!$•1.tlUI 

Febrqary 24, 2006 

SUBJECT: D-17212/(02); Parkwood Land Company, Jurisdictional Determination, Three 
Tracts, Vidor, Orange County, Texas 

Mr. Henry R, "So1111y"Stevenson, Jr. 
Parkwood Wd Company 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texw 77692-2954 

Dear Mr. Stevenson: 

In response to yourAugust29, 2005 req!lestfor ajurisdictiona! determination, we determined 
that the. thrf:'e trapts. tot~ling f!pproximately 31.5 acres(j? not contain• ~aters ofthepnit~States, 
including adj~cent ~etlands. ·. Tl)erefore,jh~ dischaJ'g~ 9fJil! ·mate~ial ont9 th!l thr~ lr8fts,as 
shown in the enclosure, is D.()t sl):bject to Se<;ti~n 4()4 ofW~ 91~!¥1 Wjj,tet.Act !¥l'l<ioes not reqUire 
a Department of the ArmY (DA)permit, The three tracts are lwated within a .l62~acretract of 
land located apprmdmately 3,000 feet southeast of the State Highway I OS and FM 1132 
(Evangeline Road) intersection, in Vidor, Orange County, Texas. Please be aware that the acres 
remaining in the 162-acre tract contain an nnniinled tributary to Anderson Gully and adjacent 
we.tlands, which are waters of the United States subject to Section 404 ofthe Clean WaterAct. 
The discharge of fill material into these waters requires aDA permit. 

This determination hw been conducte<lto iden!ify the limits ofthe Corps' Clean Water A<Jt 
jurisdiction for the particular site identified. in thi~.request. This determination may not l>e valid 
for the wetland conservation provisions of!he Food SecurityAct ofl9.85, as amended. If you or 
ypurJel11J.!lt' are USJ)A program participants, or anticipate participation in USDAprogra.ms, you 
should request a certified wetland determination from the local office of the · 
Natural Resources Conservation Service prior to starting work. 

This letter contains an approved jurisdictional detennination.for ;your subject site, which is 
valid for 5 years from the date of this letter, unless new infonnation Warrants a revision prior to 
the expiration date. If you object to this determination, you may request an administrative appeal 
under Corps regulations at 33 CFR Part .331, Enclosed you will find a Notification of Appeals 
Process (NAP) fact sheet and Request for Appeal (RF A) form. If you request to app10al this 
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<!etennination, you must submit a completed RF A form to the Southwest Division Office il.t the 
following address: 

Mr. James Gilmore 
Appeal Review Offi~er, CESWD,ETO-R 
U.S. A;rny Cows ofEngiueers 
1100 Co.mrnerceS.tre.et,Room.8.E9 
Dalias, T~~as. 75242-0216. 
Telephone; 469-487-706]; FAX: 469-487~71.90 

In order fora11RF'A to be aceept(!Jl py the Cows, the Cowsmvst<!~teriJline thM ltis 
co.mplete, that it meets Ute criteria for appeal.under.33CFR part331.5, 1md that ithas been 
received by the Division Office Within oO days ofthe date of the NAP. Should you Jleci<!.e to 
s\lb!Uit an RF AfoJUl;it must bere~eivedil,tthe al)o:veaddress by April 24, 2006. It is not 
neces.~a?'to. sub!llitanRFAfo.JUl!Othe··DiVi$ion ofliceifyou.do not obJectto .the determination 
in this letter.· If you have IU1Yqv~stions con~erning this jurisdictional d~terrnination, please 
referenPe .. file 1)1JO:lJe~D·l7,7-lr1(~~~ ancl C91)l~qt.!l1e attge l~tterl!ead address or. by telephone·at 
409"766.·3.93J.Pr.ern~iFil,(jol@~4avi<!sili)(Wwg02.\lsace.arrny .. miL 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

Johil Davidson 
North U.nit Ce~i:!Gr 



., 
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Sent Express Mail EK8111 05220US 

Date: April 20, 2006 

Mr. Jolm Davidson 
U.S. AnnyCorps of Engineers 
P.O. Box 1229 
Galveston, Texas 77553-1229 

cl'DoC:,ooS!i't 

Re: ldentillcation & Delineation of Waters of the United States 
On a 53 Acre Tract within A 164 Acre Tract, Orange County, T\exas 
April2006 
Prepared for Parkwood Land Company 
By: GTI Environmental, lnc. (Envirorimental Consultants) 

tl \I)I~J3 
)oo5o<>~'JC\';\' 

APR 2 1 2006 

Attached is the data we discussed by phone. It is bdng sent for your careful review and 
consideration. I would appreciate your vis.it to our site as soon as possible so that 
documentation from the U.S. Anny Corps of Engineers can be prepared so that our 
project can begin. 

If you have any questions, please give me a call at 1-409-781-3422. Thanks for your 
attention to this matter. 

Regards, 

Henry R. Stevenson, Jr., Co-owner 
Parkwood Land Comp>UJY 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 
Phone: 1-409-783-0940 
e-mail: lu£kystey_@JlQ!!{ZV,aol.com 
Fax: 1-409-883-9292 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
GAlVESTQN DISTRICT, CORPS OF EN(liNEERS 

P.O. 1!0)\ 1.229 
GALVESTON, TEXAS 77553·1229 

June 5, 2006 

SUBJECT: P-17212/(03); Pa~kwood Land Company, JwisdictionalDelineationVe{ificatlon, 
53-Acre Tract, Vidor, Orange County, Texas 

Mr. Henry R. "Sonny" Stevenson, Jr. 
Parkwood Land Company 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

Dear Mr. Stevenson: 

In response tp your April ;w, 2006 request forajmisgictlqn!ll d¢li!l~tion verificatiol), we 
determit1cd that the 53,!1cre tract ~ontains3 acres of waters .<:>f thepnited States, speci!h:al!Y 
0.85•acre ofa,n unnamed tributary to An,derson Gully and a 2:1$-acre w~t!a,nd adjacentto the 
unnamed tributary. Tbe wetla,nd .meets the hydroph:yticvegetation, wetla,ncl hydrolp~ .a,nd hydric 
soil criteria oftbe l987Co~s of Engineers Wetland Peli11eationMa,nual. ·Till\ wetla,nd.is 
contiguous with the unnan1ed tributa.Jy to Anders<:m GuUy, and therefore is adjacent. Anderson 
Gully is a tributary to the Neches River, a navigable water ofthe United States. Adjacent 
wetlal)ds are waters ofthe United States pursuant to 33 CFR 328.3(a)(7). The unnamed tributa.Jy 
is a water ofthe United States pursuant to. 33CFR328.3(a)(5). The discharge of dredg;ed or fill 
materiw into waters of the United States is subject to Section 404 <:>f the Rivers and Harbors Act 
and requires a Department of the Anny pennit: The 53-ac.re tract is located within a 162-acre 
tract oflandlocated approximately 3,QOO fe.et southeast ofthe State Highway lOS and FM 1132 
(Evangeline Road) intersection, in Vidor, Orange.Collllty, Texas .. 

This determination has been cqpductedto identifythe limits of the Cprps' Clean Water Act 
jurisdiction for the particular site identified in this request. This d!ltermjnation may not be valid 
for the wetland epnservation provisions of the Foo.d Security Act of l 985, as amende£l. lfyou or 
your tenant are USDA program participants, or anticipate p~icipation in USDA programs, you 
should request a certified wetland determination from the local office of the 
Natural Resources Conservation Service prior to starting work. 

This letter contains an approved jurisdictional determination for your subject site, which is 
valid for 5 years from the date of this letter, unless new inform!ltion warrants a revision prior to 
the expiration date. If you object to this determination, you may request an administrative appeal 
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un<!er COIJlS regulations at 33 CFR Part 331. EncloseQ you will find a No.tification of Appeals 
Process (NAP) fact s.he.et an\l Request fQr Appeal (RFA) form. If you request to appeal this 
det()rmination, you.must submit a completedRFA for;n tO· the Southwest Division Office at the 
following a(ldress: 

Mr. James Gilmore 
Appea!Revi\'w Offker, CESWD-ETO-R 
U.S, Army Corps vfFI.-oginef.!is 
1100 Commerce Strto\\t, Room 8E9 
Pallas, Texas 75242,0216 
Telephone: 469-487-7061; FAX: 469-487-7190 

.In order for an RFA .to be accepted by th.e Co!Jls, the COIJlS must detem1ine that it is complete, 
that it meets the criteria for appeal under33 CFR part 331.5, and that.it has been received by the 
Division Office within 60. days ofthe (late of the NAP. Shopld you decide to submit an 
RFA foqn, it m\lst he received at fhe l!hdve a(l<Jress byAugust :i, 2006 .. Jt is not necessary to 
submit.at1RFA fot'Il) to the. Divisf<m office if yQudo notobjec.tto the .oc!II~I'Il)it)!IH()n in this. l.etter. 
Ifxou, hll.ve anyqllesti()I1S cor)cen;irg tl)i~ ltu'i~~i9ti9!1t\Idetennit1ati<;>n, Rie~er~fewr1ce fik 
number D:l7~12/(0~j anQ (;9!11~~~ I)JI) ~lll).elf.l!terhecydaddress or by teiephPn.e at 409-7(j6,3933 
or em.ail atjohn..davidspn@swg02;usace:ar;ny.miL 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

Jo!mDavidson 
North Unit Leader 

. ... A"?llfP­
D~rDsON 
CESWG.-PE-RC 



Parkwood Land Company 

October II, 2006 

Mr. John Davidson 
North Compli1l!lce Unit Leader 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Galveston District 
2000 Fort Point Ro.\id 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

Rc: Request for a Jurisdkctional Dete.rmination & 
Verification of a Delineation of Waters of the United 
States on a+- 79-Acre Tract Near Rose City, 
Orange County, Texas 

Dear Mr. Davidson: 

Please review this report mentioned above provided to Parkwood Land Compa.ny irom 
GTLEnvlr!lmnental, lnc. We believe .the property wit}lin the levy system fits the 
guidelines of no-jurisdiction by your entity. Due to on-going erosion, there exists the 
ncar-term potential that the Neches River will breach the perimeter levee, rapidly 
draining the interior of the tract and we hope to repair this portion of levee along the 
Neches as soon a~ possible to prevent ibis action. 

lfyou need additional information, please give me a call at 1-409-781-3422. l will await 
hearing from you. Thanking you in advance for your cooperation to this matter. 

Regards, 

<~~f:ve~ 
Partner: Parkwood Lmd ComplillY 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 
e-mail: • · • · · · · · 
Home: 1-409-783-0940 
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DE!'ARTI'/IENT OF THE A.RMY 
GALVESTON oiSt~ICT, CO)lP$ OF ENGINEERS 

P.o.aoxms 
(lALVESTON, TEXA$ 77553·1229 

January 19, 200{1., '1 Pt 

SUBJECT: · .. D-19144; Jl.!l'isdictiollal DeterminationVexiflc@tion, 79-Acre Tr11ct, 
Parkwood .Lruld Cqmpany, Ro~e City, Oran~;e Co.ll!lty,Texas 

Mr. Hemy R. Stevenson, Jr. 
Parkwood Land company 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

Dffit Mr. Steve.llson: 

This con<.:erns. yol.!l' O>:t\iber 11, 2006· verification l'eq!Je~t o11·a 79,.acre tra(J!t .The s11bj~t 
trl\ct i$ lol'l®d· north ofllltersWt:··lll and (lll$1 oftlle Nc(l!J_es :Ri'l'er,nelll'Ro.~e City, 
Orl\llge Coll!lty,Texas; . Bast~d on the revise<J J:cp91'tdll\ed.D~!llh¢r(/,2(1(l6, I concl.!l' thl!t •tile 
site lll\$·approximlltely 71.2-actes of forested w~tlandl! ig!mediately adjl\celltt() tbe Nceh~.River, 
a navigable water of the United States and subject to Section 404 of the CICl\11 Water Act. 
Therefore, any. discharge of dredged or fill material into .t)risarea will requir!l a 
DtlPartm!lnt ofArmy (DOA) permit prior to the initiation of any work. Ill yol.!l' req!Jest you 
inquiredab<>utth~ relief cuts .and their relationship with the requirements.ofDOA.permit 21497. 
Based on the site \'isit and review of permit doc!llnents, t)l~ relief\luts l\l"e noncjuri$dictioJ:lal. 

The Supreme Colll't handed down adecisiol1.o!l1Uilel9,20()6,whi.ch ll\idr¢s~~ the~copeof 
Clean Water Act (CWA)jurisdiction over certain waters oftheUnited States, inGluding 
wetlands. Ill t)le nw future, the EPA and Corps intend to issuejointg~~idance cll\rJfYing CWA 
jurisdiction in .light of the dceision, Yourjurisdiction;U detennination rnay be l!:ffected by this 
guidance. Therefore, we are issuing you a pre!ilninary jurisdictional determination, which is 
valid for ~ years frPUl the .date ofthis letter. Y o.u may request a re-determination based on that 
new guidance when it is issued. 

This determination has been. co.nducted to identify the. limits of the Cotps clean Water Act 
jurisdiction for the. particular site identified in .this request. 111is determination may not be valid 
for. wetland conservation provisions .of the Food Security Act of 19.8.5, as amended. lfyou or 
yo1tr tenant are USDA program participants, or anticipate participation in USDA program$, you 
should request a certifieq wetland determination from the !o.cal office ofthe 
Natural Resources Conservation Service prior to starting work. 
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Thi~ letter contains a pre)iminazy jurisdktio1laldetermination for your sl)bject site.Jfyou 
object to this detent~ination, youl)'),a)'r¢quest an adm,inistrative appeal under Corps regulations at 
33 CPR Part 331.. Enc!Qsedyo\1 wil!f"tl\\f a comb!ned NotificatiQn ofAdmil)!s1;r!ltive Apl'f'al 
process (NAP) and Request for A.PPe~L(R.FA) font~dfyou request tQ.appealt~is detent~inati!ln 
you must submit a completed RFA form to the. SQuthwestem Division Office at the following 
address: 

James E. Gi!m!l~, Appeal Review Oflker 
Soll~westem DiyisiQA, CESWJ)·CMO·E 
1100Coffi91er<.)ll Street, Room 8E9 
Dallas, Texas 75242.0216 
Teleph!'ne: 469-487-7061; FAX: 469-487-7190 

In order for an RF A to ·Pe accept~ hy the Corps, the Corps must determint;: t)tatitis 
compkt~, that it Il)e~tsthe criteri!l..for appeal under 3 3 C.F .R. part 3 31.5, and that it has been 
receivc;,d bytheD\visio1101Iiec y;jtbil) 69idays.ofthedate oftheNAP, Should you decide to 
submit anlU' Afont~,itm\ISt.be receiy~ aUbe.abOve address by M;u:ch 21, 200'7: 

ri is ·~otil~ess<U'¥ to sll6mitlliJlti;'A .fornflothe Divi~ion· office ifyou do not ohjectto the 
determination jn.this.lett;er. 

This p~eli.min;u:yjurjsdictil)nt;l ~ete(fl)inationjs.vplid for5 ye;u:s from the dateofthisletter, 
Ul)le~sn~w i!),[Otrll,ati()n \¥~18 !lrevi~io!I.PTi\)r tp ·the. ~xpir!lliPI) {latf,l, ... Pleas.e ~ee tile. enclosed 
s~eets reg(l1'ding .the administn~tivl,l appeal pfP()CsS for jurisdictional detent~in!ltions. Ifyou have 
any questions conec;ning tbisma(ter, pleas~ refe~nce file.nurnber .I)-19144 and contact 
Mr. Dwayn(').Jobnsonat ~elett!lri!ead address or by tel\'phone·?t.409c76l1~6353. 

Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

John Davidson 
North Unit Leader 
Cornplianee Section 
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GTI EJwiron.tne:ntal, lnc . 
. Environrtle.llhll·(.:(JJJB~tltants 

December 11, 2006 

Mr. Bruce Bennett 
North Evaluation Unit Leader 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
GalvestQn District 
2000 Fort Point Road 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

Re: Prc,Construction Notification 
Nationwide Permit 3 

Dear Mr. Bennett: 

Parkwood Land Company is submitting this Pre-Construction .Notification (PCN) as required by 
Nationwide Permit 3 for Mai!llenancc associated with.a project located in Orange County, Texas. 

One copy of the notiflcatlon is submitted for your review -and processing. Please contact me should 
you require any additionallnf0rmation1 or clarification of the information presented. 

l'cr.mit1ee: 

Park wood Land Cmnpany 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662 
Mr. Sonny Stevenson "' . . 'i*j. 
Phone: 409-783-0940\,'Jlll'~71>J- ~ 

Thank you lor your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

ern ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

.. -----, 
\- J /-~'1 . ~~~ (:,) ,• / { --, 

James G. White 
Director- Ecology and Planning Division 
GTI EnvironmeJllal, Jnc. 

En c. 

JGW:jgw 

11999 K;Hy h·t:c:w<l}' Sui1" !JO 
H.ous!.on Ti:,.;as 77079 

'l't:>ll Fr(c: 87? ·3i"l4- 88S7 
j~ lll:t!_i; gt\{!'f)glifllVJ!'Uill))Ul!',l).U)Jl) 

V oic(~: Z81 -.SS(i--13636 
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Complainant's Ex. 46 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
GALVESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P. 0. BOX 122~ 
GALVESTON TX·.775$3·1229 

April 17, 2007 

SUBJECT: Permit Number SWG-2007-84-RN (D-19279), Nationwide Permit 
Verification 

James G. White 
ern Environmentallncorporated 
11999 KatyFreeway, Suite 130 
Houston, Texas 77079-!606 

Dear Mr. White: 

Thisofficereceivcd a rcq[),(Clsitpif~p~ira~ c*j$tir~~yyee on a prpperty located 
northeast of tire intersection oftheNe<;:hes I~'ivotand ]llters(ate 10. Based on our review 
of the project, we have determipe(l lllat you rnayproceedwitllthe repair of the existing 
levee as proposed. in your Deceml1er II, ;!QQ\),J~tt,~F,~~Bf~tJ!Y~half ofl'arkwoodLand 
Company provided the activity complies >Yi,ihJhe~t~<i!;~.§r~tl)t\!e-sheet project plans and 
Nationwide Permit (NWP) General/Regiwlai:Go!1d).t1G).l~• 0[)neview of a .194 7. swvey 
showed the property was originally qscd fordredge-mat~ri!il £lisposal and is surrounded 
by a containment levee. AccordiJ1.gJ~/y9pr.projec(descrip:iPn, tl1is levee is eroding and 
requires repairs. Since the levee was b!li}tprior toJ!Je inception of Section 404 of the 
Clean Water Act (CWA) and9ectiqp10qf•tlwR!versaiJP!l\ll'bors Act of 1899 plus the 
fact jurisdictional act.ivitics Ulatl~a)'~(.)cPUI:recl priorJoJ\ily~~, 1977, are authorized 
(grandfht!rered) by the NWl',:tJ1e)llvcc.is considered. to be previously-authorized and can 
be repaired pursuant to N WP. !L 

NWP 3 authorizes the rcpaitK)t'apreviously-authorized cuiJcntlycserviceable 
structure or fill provided the struct\lreor fill is not put to a diffete1lt use than that for 
which it was orjginally constru~(e(l. Minor deviations due to changes in construction 
teclmiques, materials or the like are. authorized, 

Please be aware the NW!'s were reissued March J 9, 2007; however, they are not vali.d 
wilhout water quality certi11cation fl:om the Texas Commission on EnviroimJental Quality 
or Coastal Consistency pursuant to the Texas Coastal Managcmmrt I' ian. ;\s such, the 
permittee must obtain an individual Section 401 Water Quality Certification ·and Coastal 
Zone Management Act consistency deterrnination fiom the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (address: Texas Commission on Environm.ental Quality, 401 
Coordinator, MSC-150, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 7871 l-3087). 
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The following special ~on.dition has been added to your authorization: 

The permittee 1mderstands and agrees that, if future operations by the 
United States require the removal, relocation, or other alteration, of the 
structure or work l)ereirr aythorized, or .if, in the opinion of the Secretary 
of the Army or his authorized representative, said structure or work shall 
cause unreasonable obstruction to the free navigation of the navigable 
waters, the permittee will be required, upon due notice from the Corps of 
Engineers, to remove, relocate, or alter the structural work or obstmctions 
caused thereby, without expense to the United States. No claim sh.all be 
made against the United States on account of any such removal or 
a! teration. 

This letter contains an approved jurisdictional dctcrminatio~ for Your subject site. If 
you object to this de.termination, )'Ollmay request an administrative appcahm(ler United 
States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) regulations at 33 CFR Part 33). Epcloscd you 
will find a combined Notification of Administrative Appeal Options and Process (NAP) 

. and Rec1~est for Appeal (RFA) form. jfyo\r req1rcst to appeal this dcterminationy()\1 
musLsubmit a completed RFA fopn to .the Southw.estcnr ))ivision Office at the following 
address: ,,, 

James E. q ih)l()[~Jci\PPea!I~eyie'Y ()fficer 
So.trtlJwesternDivjsion, Cf.?\Yil-CMO-E 
J 1 00 Commerce Street, Room 8E9 
Dallas, Texas 75242-.0:/16 
(Telephone: 469-487'7061; FAX: 469-487-7190) 

In orderforanRF A to be aeccptecJbylJSACE, lJSACE must deWn;ine that it is 
complete, nreets. thpcritcri<t for uppeal un.der 33 CFR l'art331.5, and has been received 
by the Pi vision. Office within60 d<ws oft he date oft be NAP, Should you decide to 
sub.mit an RFA form, it llllJSt be received at the abow address by June ]8, 2007. I\ is not 
necessary to submit an RFA form to the Division oft)ce .if you do 11ot object to the 
determinati.on in this letter. 

The Supreme Cotrrt handed d0\\11 a dccisiononJunc 19, 2006, which addressed tlw 
scope of CW A jurisdiction over cert~in \Vflters of the United States including wetlands. 
ln the ne'w future, the .EPA .and USACE intend to issue joint g1ridnncc cbrif'ying CWA 
jurisdiction in light of the decision. Yoirr perniit may be affected hy this g1ridance. 
However, we arc isspir]g yoo this perlnitwith its existing terms tmd conditions and the 
am61mtofrequircd cornpeiisatory nritigation enn be recvaluqted based on that 11ew 
guidance wlwn it is issued. 
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Please let .us know wh"nxw complete your project by retu.rning the enclosed 
preaddressedpostcard. Ify()u have anyqu~stions concerning this matter, p)ease contact 
Mr. David Hoth at the letterh¢ad addres~.p.rby telephone ~t409, 766-3022. 

Enclosures 

Copy Furnished: 

Sonny Stevenson ·.. , > 
Parkwood Land Compa11y 
2085 Galway Drive 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

Sincerely, 

Bruce H. Bennett 
Leader, North EvaluationUnit 

~-
I!OTH/jrr/)022 
CESWG-PE·RE 

~$ 
BENNETT/jrr/3934 
CESWG-PE-RE 
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n. _flBQJ.(CJNAMfliR"TfH}.t#.ili!;-((J/(;fiiii!H) Neches River & J.H lO [ 71 .. 22 acres] 

13.. N.M-iK.\.ifWAtH!B~pY,_!f l<NO.W.fif!#Pk¥44' 

Ne.c.hes Ri v8r 

Oranqe 

SVIG-2007--1014 

or.ang'e 
tB-10 

18. OTU.U! Wi/ATIDN fiE-SOJllPU(}N$, it .XtW¥-i!i.; Jl'irth-M1ti-:,~<i. 

side {North). 
Veterans Bridqe ( Nechet? River) Oranqe Co .• 

I.-~eB.ve Beaumont going towards Vi..d.or ~ ~ ~ 
over Veterans Bridqe~ ~., go unde_r .. 

Be~&umont~~ .. stay on feeder road. 
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H~. H;;Me ~,f Ai;iiv!ty-louuj!IIM .. !pt_~nt,.ilt4¥#ii...O~on<! 

71.24 acres to befil.l<ed in for commercial U$e. 'l'XDOT jcll.!O'):Ii\ct cont;ractor needs 
,')W'•'sf'C;JCei'l.S\Je J'or ~to ring t?r; d<Je cLisoards when bridge is redon..,. 

OthP-;r · oom.mo.rci<lcl deve;topments. 

fs,- f\~Ct_t_:fUir#~' iD#J~r;~;.,_fl,;q_p,_. ~~~-~r~;·,,__f}sf!J»!~ti 

Developing property for comm.ercia.1 \l.Se. 

YSE BLOCKS -20.12-WDR-F.OGttf·Afir>IOR Hlt MATf;~RJ!IAcelJliSCJT.\[O_!!B)CE D!!JIIJiSJ'CJH!!!A!J!Ri!!GJi)EDl,_ _____ _c __ _,. ____ ._ 

Fil;Ling in acreage; 

Clay anc'l sand to fill in 7 ,12? acre.s. 

71.22 acre!3 of wetlands to be fil1ed. 

No 

No. 

24. ~~-~/c.!~~t.-~th.~~ni~U-F19P~.r_ly_,Ow~m, l~J_s_s_ees, ftc_., Wllllse Pro~eJ1Y MJoinp,t_te)ya_Jerlio~Y)H.fl!~Je.·f~an:fan bc_enlm<l her~, 
_PletHl tU~ch a supp!ementaUiHJ. 

Ken Jai, 105 W. Freeway, Vc'lior, •rexas 77662 
APAC-'rexas, 13 E. Freeway, Vidor, Texas 77662 

N/A 

AGENCY JYPE APPROVAl" IOfNJiflcAliQN NU.MO£R OATf 'APPLlH) OAT f. APf'ROVEO 

r N/A I I 
2!3: APrfitlltion lt"fum:by m~de f~r a permit or p~mitS:tuuth\lii~e th$'WQik de'Sclibed !n 'thii application. l r-Wify th~t th~ifllormation il1 this 

i_\l_pfu;M~. b __ -co.mr_l~t~_ and -accura.te. I f\lrther certify lhatl ponm lhn t:tuthorlty to undc!lake the work d~~r.tibed hr.t~n nr $01 .wing as the 
dt!ly-tw!h_orited !l)~t of 1 _applicant. 

4-20 09 
DATI SiGIM.TURE OF 

!he h'if,li~a,!i<ifl must be signed by_ the person who de~hes lo u~rlertake _the praposed ilt!il•ity {apphan!J Ql it mar he iitmd by a duly 
<iiH!wrili.<41l9eilt II t~e £1a.tem_~nt. in hlocls ll _h~s been filled om and ~igned. 

OAIE OENI£0 

DATI: 

'18.\JiSA;, S~~(]~J) 1001 provides that Who_e11111, ln ~I!Y mannel within the juli$die!hm ()f ;my rlep~rtrneoi (}f agency ql the United Sistes knowingly a;\d w11llu11y lals!fie~. r.tmt.e~l.s-, N covers 
1ip. illY fid~, t.tihf!.M*, ,f<t disg1.1is~:s ~ ma_tetl~! fa~-t or·rOa~ei>-Ml'{la!s(l, fiCillious or l!a~dulent !>tf!tem~nt5 o1 rej)res~'n'tafions· M makd 01 uH'.~- 61JY fai5~ w.dtin(l M dowmt:nt knt'!wlns sam<: to 
t:rmlain ~n{fih(!; lit!itlom 01 frau~_u!ent s!alem~n!~ D!l.'lltry, $hall obe fined no! mw e !han $lD,DOO ~~ impli_SoilNl11!1! llltHe !f1~fl fiV(I y!~MHU bnth 
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REQUEST FOR COMPI.,IANCE SECTION REVIeW 

TYPE OF PERMIT 

00FD 
01\!Wf'# PCN.(Y/N) 

0 General Permit 

D l.,ett('lr of Permission 

!Sllndividual Perin it 
0 Oth('lr: 

P!eal;e revicil({ the attaChed (jocurnentatlo!1 and c;onquct~: 

IE! W!itland .Delineation V!ir!fi(;atlon 

IE! Jurisdictional Determination. for aU waters oHhe .U.S. 
(lncl~dinQ ~II <!d}atenfweU~tf"iiJs Wid wilt/Jrs). 

0 Deterfl"lination. of tttelcill'Jlts Of Nl!Yifl<l~ility 

0 Verify HGM accuraCy 

Date Submitted to Compliance Section: 30 April 2009 

Project M;mager: Jeffrey Pinsky 

Permit Application Number: SWG-2007 -00084 

Applicant Name: Henry Stevenson Jr. 

Phone: 

Remark~: Mr. St~venson is requestin!j aWetla.nd Delineation ant! a Jurisdictional 
D.etermination to be. done to ()n the are<!. between an existinQ oxbow, and and a 
previously delineated area containing 71,~2l!cres of Jurisdictional We.tlands. The 
file number for that delineation is the same as this file. 



CE.SWG-PE.cRC (! 145) · 24-.Tun-10 

MEMORANDUM FOR CESWG-PE-RC ~ATTN: Mr. Jeff Pinsky 

SUBJECT: SWG"2007~()0084; Mr. Henry Stevenson Jr., Apprc;wed J\lrisdictionalD@llneation 
Verification, 1.29-Acre Project Site, Necl1es River at Baird's Bayou, Rose City, Orange County, 
Texas 

1. On 30-Apr-09 we received a request to conduct a wetlanddeUn~ationv~rificationcand 
jmisdiction?I 5Jete)111inationfrom.Mr. JeffPinsll:yoftl).eNorth l3vahll1tiqn .S~tionf\)r a 
1.2.9-acre Project site. Tile project site is Iocatedat the convergence ofthe Neche.s River 
and.Baird's Baypu, approximately 0.5- mile north of "Interstate Highway 10 aM OJ S­
mile west of Old U.S. Highway 90, near the town of:RQse City, in Orange County, Texas. 

2. We havcd¢!e!lJlil'l.e<! th~! l!J\" 1.;!9~acreproj\)ctsite contains 1.01-acresqfwatqrs oflhe 
Unit\"9.States,·specit1Rally.Q.71.;.l,lerr•Pftid~l\Vaters,•··s!lbjt;cttq.~I3Ction •lO.qfthe Rivfrs 
and }1:arbors Act of 11!.99 and Secti<:>n404 ofll1eCic.anWater}.ct and 0.30,asre of 
a.djac~nt w~tlands incJu\Jin!,i 0.08-a9r~Pf.tida):wetland&.~u\>j~t tqSection 10 <lfd 404 and 
0.22•acre ,of n(ln-tidal\V!)tland~s\)bjcctto Sectipn404 qnly (please s~e attacl!ed lllap(s)): 
We.tlands, .uucle.r uonna! drcnmstances arc pre<;!Pminateclwitl! hydr(lphyt\c vegetation, 
wetland hydrolog)'iand l!y~rijl<Soil.s as defined bythe c\,tlf!!1.tic l!hd<Gulf Coa.stal Plains 
RegionalSJJppll'!llell\lo t}1el987Co.rp~<:>f Engi)1e£rsW etland . .D.e!ineation· Manual. 
These open waterlll'eas are subject to Section 10 Jleeause tlwy are loc~ted at or he low the 
mean hightide .. linel higl1 :wa!¥.!' li.¥q (lfa~ectionJO<y.'~t(!r (Neches.R.iver).· These 
wetl~nds are adjacent andjurisdictipnal.\lnder Sectio!l404 because they are abutting the 
Neches River (a Traditional Navi gableWa.ter). ··This Approved determination will remain 
valid five (5) years from the date o(tl1c fiQalmemo, unless newinformatio.n warrants 
revisiting or re-issuance prior to the expiration date. 

;t//4t1ift 
/John Davidson· 
' Un.it Leader, Compliance Section 

1 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
Gt;I,VESTON DISTRICT, CORP.S OF EN(llfiEERS 

P; O. BOX 1229 
GALVEHON 'IX 775.53·1229 

August 24, 2()10 

SUBJECT: Permit Application No. SWG-2007-00084 

Hemy R. Stevenson, Jr. 
2085 Galway Drive 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2951 

Dear Mr. Stevenson: 

PJNSKY/illeb/3987. tl.O. 
CESWG-PE-RE {f 

This letter is in reference to your request for authorization to build a pemmuentbenn to gain 
access to a 42-acre island that is directly adjacent to the Neches River and Baird's Bayou in 
Orange County, Texas. The Corps published a notice on Jnne 1, 2010, to. advise the public of 
your proposed activity. In response, we received comment letters from U.S. Enviro1m1ental 
Protection Agency, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality, and Texas Parks and Wi!dlite Department. 

In a letter, dated July 15, 2010, we requested that you respond to those comments and submit 
additional information to address the concerns/issues raised over the proposed project within 
30 days, or your application would be withdrawn. Copies ofthe aforementioned eomment letters 
were sent with the letter on July 15, 2010. As of the date of this letter., we have not received the 
infonnation we requested. Therefore, your application for Penni! No. SWG-2007-00084 is 
withdrawn. This withdrawal is without prejudice to your right to reapply at a later date. 

If you have questions or require additional information, please contact Jeffrey F. Pinsky at 
the letterhead address or by telephone at 409-766-3087. To assist us ill improving our service to 
you, please complete the su1vey Jound at hfi!l;L!ner2.nwp.usace.army.mil/survey.html. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin D. Morgan 
Chief; Evaluation Section 



ComP-lainant's Ex. 46 

Page 147 of 1Ll 



GTI Environmental, Inc. MAR 1 2 2007 
Enviro11mental Consultants 

January 9, 2007 

Mr. J{)]lll Davidson 
North Compliance Vnit Leader 
U:S. Anny Corps of Engineers 
Galveston District 
2000 FOJt Point Road 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

Re: Request for a Jurisdictional Determination and Verification of a 
Delineation of Waters of the UnitedS.tates on ao~, 42-Acre Tractncar 
Rose City, Onll)ge County, Texas 

Dear Mr. l)avidson: 

Parkwoo(i .Lm1d Company .is submitting; the enclo~edldentifica\iol). a•ld J)eHnea!ion of Waters of the 
Ut!ite(i.States on the sn!>ject,trnttto obtain ·a Juri.sdietional.l)etenninationand Verification: 

Please contact me should you require any additional information, or clarification of the information 
presented. 

Thank yon lor your as$istancc. 

Sincerely, 

GTl ENVIRONMENTAL, INC, 

8 '~ t?- tx:JT\~ 
James G. White 
Dire(:tor- Ecology and Planning Division 
GT! Environmental,. Inc, 

JGW:jgw 

ToH h-('{_·:_8"77-H8cl,fi8B7 
l~ nni!.: glir;ii'gi;\:Jl'.'ifl)DJ\Jf:l:<l;>l.coJn 

\'oiu:: 2f1J.:J56-8636 
PagEra14& :of>~ !7:>1''' 
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DEPARTM!'£NT QF.THE ARMY 
GALVESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P, 0 . .BOX 1229 
GALVESTON TX 775.53-1229 

September 1 'i, 2007 

SUBJECT: SWG-2007-664; Jurisdictional Verification, 42-Acre Tract, Parkwood Land 
Company, Rose City, Orange County, Texas 

Mr. James G. White 
GTI Environmental,Inc. 
ll999Katy Frcc\vay, Suite 130 
Houston, Texas 77079 

))ear Mr.. White: 

This corr¢spond?nce concen1s youtJannary 9, 2007, verification request ona42-acretract 
forl'arkwooq Land Company. The subject 42-are tract is located approximately 0,5 mile east of 
Beaumont, between Interstate 10 and Baird'.s Bayou, Rose City, Orange County, Texas. Based 
on the wetland delineation report and our June 27, 2007 site visit, l concur with the findings that 
the42-acre tract contains approximately 11.0-a,Tes as Baird's Bayou with 25. 79-acres of 
adjacent wetlands (see enclosed ml.lp, March 12, 2007). Thus, any discharge of dredged or Jill 
material, incl1Jdingapy work in these .areas, wi!J require a Department of the Army permit prior 
to the initiation of any work. 

This determination has heen conducted to identify the limits of the Un.ited States Army Corps 
of Engineers (USACE) Clean Water Actjurisdictionfor the particular site identified in this 
request. This. deter.mination may not be valid for wetland conservation provisior1s of the Food 
Security Act of 19B5, as amended. If you or your tenant.are USDA program participants or 
anticipate participation in USDA programs, you should request a certified wetland determination 
from the localofficc of the Natural Resources Conservation Service prior to starting work. 

This letter contains an approved j;trisdictional detennination. for your subject site. If you 
object to this determ.inatiort, you way request illl administnttive appeal under USAGE regulations 
at 33 CPR Part 33 L Enclosed yon will find a combined Notification of Adminis.trative Appeal 
Process (NAP) and Request for Appeal (RFA)fonp. If you request to appeal this. determination 
you must submit a completed RfA for!ll to the Southwestern Division Office at the following 
address: 

James. E. Gilmore, Appeal Review Officer 
Soutbwcstprn Division, CESWD-CMO-E 
1100 Commerce Street, Room 8E9 
Dallas, Texas 75242-0216 
Telephone: 469-487-7061; FAX: 469-487-Tl 90 

E'.~ 149 of 171. 
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In on.lcr ii:n· an RFA to be accepted by US ACE, USACE ml)st determine th!ltit is complete, 
meets the criteria for appeal un<;ler 33 CF'R !'art ~3 L5, and has peen received by the Division 
Office within 60 days ofthe.date oftbeNAP. Shonldyoud(!eide to SlJbmit an RFA form, .it must 
be..rcceived at the above address by November J3, 2007, It is not necessary to submit an RFA 
fonn to the Division Office if you do not object to the determination in this letter. 

This approved jnrisdictional detcnninationis validfor jjveyears from the date of this letter, 
unless new infonnation warrants a revision prior to the expiration date. Please see the enclosed 
sheets regarding the adlllinistrative appeal process for jurisdictionaldcterminati9tJS. If you have 
qu"stions concerning .this matter, please refer to file 1llj!1lber SW0-2007-664 <~nd contact Mr. 
Dwayne Johnson at the letterhead address or by telephone at409-7(56-6353. 

Enclosures 

CopyFnrnished: 

Mr. Sonny Stevenson 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662 

Sincerely, 

JNwpavidsO!l 
North·.UnitLeader 
Compliance.Sectiot) 
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Davidson, John SWG 

From: Luckystevenson@aol.com 

Sent: Thursday; May 17, 2007 1:36 PM 

To: Davii;Json, J.ohn SWG 

Subject: Permit Number SWG"2007 -84-RN (D-19279), Nationwide Permit Verification 

Re: Permit Number sWGc2007-84,RN (D"19279), Nationwide Permit Verification 
John: 
I appreciate the meeting held this past Tuesday (May 15) with you and David Hoth. As per ow conversation 
about the authorized jurisdiction on this project.(79 acres) on the Necnes River. along with a.ve.rbal request, I am 
also making a written request for the juriscliction. I feel the meeting was productive for Parkwood Land Company. 
~elan to pursue thjs apPflaj as soon as we receive the authorized jurisdiction. I hope your conce.rn for your job 
security was in jestjf the Corps: loses jurisdiction on this project.. lf.possible, we would like to m.eetwilh the 
Pi strict Engineer. Can you arraoge t~e meeting? If so, let me. know when lllis can 0 ccur . .It is ou.r wish to resolve 
these.is.sues with no.one beingj€lopardized. I will await hearing from you s0on. 
Th<~hks for your attention to this matter. 
Regaros, 

Henry R. "Sonny" Stevenson, Jr. 
208.5 Galway, Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 
Hom(l phone: 1-409'783-0940 
C.ell: 1-409-781-3422 

Seewhat's free athttp://www.aol.corn. 

6/1/:'007 



REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF: 

Compliance Section 

DEPARTM.ENT OF THE ARMY 
GAlV~STON [)IS)IliCT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 1229 
GALVESTON, TEXAS 77553-1229 

July 5, 2007 

SUBJECT: SWG-:2007-1014; Approved Jurisdictional Determination Verification, 79-Acre 
Tract, Parkwood Land Company, Rose City, Orange County, Texas 

Mr. Henry R, Stevenson, Jr. 
Parkwood Lfrnd Company 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Texas 77662-2954 

Dear Mr. Stevenson: 

This coneems your request for an approved jurisdictional determination made via email on 
May 17,2007. The subjecttract is located north oflntersl<tte 10 and east of the Neches River, 
near Rose City, Orange County, Texas. Based on the revised report dated Deccn1bcr 6, 2006, we 
concur that the site has approximately 71.2-acrcs. of forested wetlands immedilttely adjacentto 
the NedlCs River, a navigable water ofthe United S(ates and subject to Section 404 of the Clean 
Water Act. TherefQre, any discharge ofdrcdged or flU material into this area will require a 
Department ofAnny (DOA) permit prior to the initiation of any work. 

This determination has been conducted to identify the limits of the Corps Clean Water Act 
jurisdiction for tbc particular site identifiec:l in this request. This determination may not be wlid 
for wetland conservation provisions of the Foocl Security Act of 1985, as amended. If you or 
your tenant arc USDA prograrn participants, o.r (lnticlpate participation in USJ)A programs, you 
should request ll certified wetland determination Jiom the local offrce of the 
Natural Resoumes Conservation Service pr·ior to starting work 

This Jetter contains an approved jurisdictional cktermination for your subject site. If you 
object to this determination, you nu1y request an administrative appeal under Corvs regulations at 
33 C:FH. Part 33 J. Enclosed you will find a combined NoliEcation of Administrative Appeal 
Process (NAP) and Request for Appeal (RFA) F.mn. If you request to appeal this determination 
you must submit a completed RFA form to the Southwestern Division Office at the following 
address: 
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James E. Gilmore, Appeal Review OfDcer 
Sott!hwestern Division, CESWD-CMO-E 
ll 00 Commerce Street, Room 8E9 
Dllllas, Texas 75242-0216 

-2-

Telephone: 469-487-7061; FAX: 469-487-7190 

ln order for an RFA to be accepted by the Corps, the Corps must determine thatit is 
complete, that it meets the criteria for appeal under 33 CFR Part 331.5, and that it has been 
received by the Division Office within GO days ofihe date of the NAP. Should you decide to 
submit an RFA form, it must be re.ceived at the above address by September 5, 2007. It is not 
necessary to submit an RFA form to the Division oilice if you do not object to the determination 
in this ktil!r. 

This approved jurisdictional detennin.ation is valid for 5 years from the date of this letter, 
unless new inforqmtion warrants a revision prior to the expimtion date. Please see the enclosed 
sheets regarding the admiuistrillive appeal process for jurisdictional detcnninations. lfyou have 
any questions concerning this matter, please reference file number SWG-2007-1014 and contact 
Mr. Dwayne Johnson at the letterhead address or by telephone at 409-766-6353. 

Enclosures: 

Copy Furnished: 

Mr. James G. White 
GTI Environmental, Inc. 
I I 999 Katy Freeway, Suite 130 
Houston, Texas 77079 

Sincerely, 

John Davidson 
North Unit Leader 
Compli<lllCe Section 

/;1'4$1... 
l'l!(viDSON 
CESIVG-PE-RC 
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l'Al{KWOODI"AND CO. 
P.O . .B.()X5.l34 

' .B.EAUM()l'tr, T!1XAS 77726-5134 
(4()9) !192-0233 

Mr. John Davidson 
Nortb Unit Leader, Compliance Sectiop 
Department of the Army 
Ga1v¢:St9n Df~triG.h -:Ge:rps· of_Hngi.neer0 
P.O.Box)4~9 
{lalvestotJ, Tex.as77553,J2Z9 

January 9, 2008 

CERTIFIED MAlL #7003 0500.0003 9106 4460 

Dear .Mr. Davidso'n: 

JAN l !i 2008 

On DGCcnJber .17, 2.007, Kendal) P. Cox, Colonel, US Army, issned l)is findings regarding our 
Rcql)es! for fl.vpcltl of I>cnartmcont of the Arm)' apprvvcd jurisc!ictional dclcrn)ination SWG-
2007-l014(See epclos~d copy ofreport rlatedDec~mbcr18, .2007}.. We acknow]cdgcrcceipt of 
-}lis_ rcpt)lt_.arld its--~_rl_?-~·: __ ::H_l).W_~':,er;_ -\~q __ -_b_el:·i~ve _Hull wh9n_ this J~cpqrt:\va~_prcJ~fir~?,J~c:·~--4.S. una\\1arc 
ofimpor(ant •. irr!Cmimti?J1regardipg the c 0!1clition•ofthe levee. On p~ge4 qfhi~·.ryport,. Colonel 
Cox states, "It should ~]so be ppteil that in the wetland d~linealion r·eport. cqmpleted by t]]c 
appellant's <;:nvironmental consp!tant, which was provided to !l)e District, it stated that. ''[T]wo 
l_ntlll~11lade' reHefarea$1hiyC b_9e_q ~cUt in'to the 'levee sysJcm to a] low' stdnn water to:sl1cct :How into 
the IJJQat channeL'' Tlris indicates tirat there is a hy<lrologiei!l connection l.Jetwecl.l the wetlands 
!oca.ted on the site apd the N!"ches River.'' 

Aj1parcntlywefailedto eo!lll)JUI)icateto jj1e (\)J}llhal these two cuts haycbcenrcp!!il'ei! and no 
longer e;dst, Th9rcfgrp, based .on Ibis J1CW iiJf<!rma.tion we respectfully reqtlesta new 
d(J!Cl1llipation on the subject site, A tmrr of tl.re site wil1 c<mljnn that the leveeh<lve been 
rcp~i.rco. The S\1biec! site shoulrJilow be. out ofthe JOO)'car flc.od plcin and there sho!Jld be no 
known hydrological conneption between the site a.nd the Neches River. 

We.respectl'\llly wait for a .speqdy rc.spoJJSe to this reqlleSt Jbr.a new dctermlr.ration, 

"W . ~ 4 g..,) 
W. Tin) Edgar,Presigc;'(0 
Park\yood l ... and Company 
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Complainant's Ex. 46 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
GALYESTONDISTRjGT,CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P. i). BOX 12;!9 
GALVESTON TX 77_55_3.1229 

March 2 I, 2008 

SUBJECT: SWG-2007-1014; Request for a Re-Detennination, 79-Act'e Tract, Park wood Land 
Company, Rose City, Orange County, Texas. 

W. Tim Edgar, President 
Parkwood Icand Company 
P.O. Box 5134 
Beaumont, Texas 77726-5 J 34 

Dear Mr. Edgar; 

This in reference tQ your January 9, 2008 letter requesting a re-determination based on 
the concept of new information involving repair work to thelevee around the site. The site is a 
79-acre tract ofland located nor1h of Interstate J 0 and along the Neches River near !Zose City, 

, Orange County, Texas. 

01Jr July 5, 2007 jurisdietionaldeterminatiou.and.cJclineatiQn Y\'rific~tiQn c.onc.un·c<J. with 
your eons>Jltan!'s report and concluded that that this tm.ct cor)tains approximately 71 .2-acres of 
forested wetlands located adjacent to the.Neches River, a navigable water of the lJ.S., and as 
such, subject to jurisdiction under Scction404 of the Clean Water Act. Federal regulatiolls, 
specifically 33 CFR 328(a)(7)(c) defines "adjacent" as bordering, neighboring, or contiguous. lt 
finthcr elaborates and states ''Weiland.\· S(jJaratedji·om other wafers ofthe United Stales by man­
made dikes or barriers, natural river berms, beach dunes and the lib are "adjacenr wetlands". 
The levee was present at the time the .July detern1ination was pcrf(Jrmed .and was included in the 
decision process associated with performing the jurisdictional dctcrmh1ation. As such, the f\lC! 
that repair work has occurred to the levee does not provide any neW inf(mnation that warnmts a 
re-determinatiOJJ of our jurisdiction and our original determination remains w\lid. 

Jf you ]lave any questions concerning this ma!t~r please contact me at the letterhead 
address or by telephone at 409-766·3985. 

Sincerely, 

J(c.nny Jaynes 
Chier Compliance Section 
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REf>l.YTO 
ATT!'::NHON OF: 

Policy Analysis Sec)ion 

DEPARTMENT OFTHE ARMY 
GALVESTON DI$Tf11CT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.<;tBOX_1229. 
GALVESTON, TEXAS 77553-1229 

MAY fJ 8 2008 

SUBJECT: SWG-2007-84 and SWG-2007-1014; Juri.sdictional l)ctermination Associated with 
Grandfillhering Provisions, Orange County, Texas 

lvlr. Robert T. Edgar 
Pa.rkwood Land Company 
P.O.Box5134 
I3eaumont, Texas 7772.6-.0233 

Dear Mr. Edgar: 

1'11is letter is in reference to your May 25,2007, l9t1crrcques.(ing !hill tbcland enclosed by 1.111 
existing levee be Iillo wed t.o continue (be gr11ndfathered) with its original previously-authorized 
(pre-Clean Water Act) use for dredged material disposal. The project site is located northeast of 
the intersection ofthe Neches River and Interstate 10, ncar Rose City, Orange County, Texas. 

On ApriU7, 20.07, we verified that th~ erodi11g levee smrouncling the 70+ acre site WI!S 

constrttcted prior to th.e incepti9n of Se<:ti.on 404 oftlw. Ft;deral Wat()r Pollutiqn Control.A.et 
(now the Clean Water Act) and IJS such is considered authorized (grandftlthcrcd) since it is no 
longer a waierofthe United. S(ates. This April 17 lel!er.authorizecl tlw Jill into the waters 
llssociated withth;:? rep11ir.oftl)is Ieveepursuaut to Nationwide l't:rmit No.3 (Maintenance), with 
conditions. Our July 5, 2Q07,letter to Mr. Henry R. Stevenson, Jr., of your comp1ll1)', verifled 
thatthc si(e h;~s <!pproximatel)' 71 .2-1wres ofjmisdictional forested wetlands immediately 
adjacent.to the Nec!Je~ River, [\navigable water of the United Statc.s and spbjeet to Sccti.on 404 
ofthe .Clean Water Act The letter also.sta(es that an? discharge of dredged or f)!l material into 
this area will require a Deparln1cnt of the Army (DA) permit prior to the initiation of any work. 

The placement of additional dredged material within the leveed area is not a I))trintenance 
m:tivity,and as such is not authorized by Nationwide Pcnnit No.3. An individual DA permit is 
re9uircd prior to t]Je discharge of any dredged or J1Jlmatcrial intq the area. To tiiciLitate 
obtaining the necessary permit, an application f(.mn and instruction sheets, with ;;ample project 
plans, qrc enclosed. These materials outline the required submittals to our ofllcc and arc 
provided for your use. 
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If youlmve any gtJestions regarding this matter, please contact Regulatory Project M<mageJ" 
Denise Sloan at the letterhead address or at 409-766-3962. 

Enclosures 

Copy Furnished: 

/CESWG-PE-RC 

Sincerely, 

Casey Cutler 
Chiel'. Policy Analysis Section 
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SWG Fonn •l67a 
12 February 1996(Rev) 
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• Comf)lainant's Ex. 46 • 
MEMO TO CLOSE FILE 

1. CASE SWG-2008-01341 

2. RESPONSIBLEPARTY(S): ACR. LP 
Address (mailing): 516 Orchard, Pott Neches. Texas 77651 
Telephone: U?known 
E-Mall: Unknown 

3, PROJECTLOCATION! 

Waterway: Neches Ri~~r tributary 
County: Oran!>e County 
City (closest): Rose City 
Quadrangle: Beaumont East. Texas 
Coordinates: UTM 15 398824E 3333024N 

4. REPORT OIUGIN: 

5. 

6. 

Rep01ted by: Anon)"nous 
Telephone: N/A 
Date Reported: 9 Decernber 2QQ11 
Investigation Date: 3 Septenlber 2009 
Investigated by: Kristin Shivers 

AUTHOIUTY: 

( X Field _Office) 
I 

·~·A.lO ..XB.404 ,..C.10&404 __ D.N/A 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION: On 9 December 2008 at 1250 h.oiU·s, an 
anonymous called was received conccming alleged filJ.into wethrnds along a road near a 
tributary of the Neches River. The site is located near Mockingbird Lane, Rose City, 
Orange County, Texas. A site visit was conducted on 3 September 2009. Kristin 
Shivers, John Davidson, and Jeff Pinsky of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Galveston 
District (CESWG), and Carlos Hinojosa <Uld Dyer Schlitzlcus of Knudson, Ll' 
(consultants) were present for the site visit. An are.a alongthe !1rst, northwest turn was 
observed to have. road material pushed beyond the obvious boundaries of the road and 
into an area that appeare,l to be ajudsdictlonal wetland. A datapoint was taken in an 
area just beyond where the !1Jl material stopped. The sample point met the hydrophytic 
vegetation, wetland hydrology, and hydric soils criteria of(he Corps of Engineers 1987 
Wetland Delineation Manual Atlantic and Gulf Coast Regional Supplement, nnd 
therefore, was detennined to be located within a wetland. 
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C_pmpl9lo;m!'s Ex. 46 • • 
In order to resolve the allegations, it was .recommended to the consult&nts, Mr. Hinojosa 
and Mr, Scl~litzkus, that the sedimen-t. be r9moved from the wetland.art!a :md b.e placed in 
an upi<J,nd dispos~llocatkm. lt was lllso requested that photographs .oftlw f!fea befo.rc and 
after the removal of tl1e sedimei)t be submitted, as well as the a photogra;ph of the upland 
disposal area. Further recommendations for res.olution included the useofbest 
management practices. 

On 41 October 2009, before and after photot,'faphs were received portraying that the 
sediment had been removed from the wetland and placed in an upland disposal area. On 
18 November 2009, additional photographs were received showing that best management 
pn1ctices had heen incorporated; these appear<:'.d to include hny bales and silt fencing. 

7. .FINAL l?ISPOSITlON (ifl!pplicl!ble): Because the unauthorized discharge of fill 
material into,the wetlandslocated on,site has heen adeguatelyrm:novpd a!Jd restored to 
satisiilCtion; this violation has been resolved and the ct~se is clQsed. · 

8. DATE CASE CLOSED:28.Tanuary 2010 

SWG Form 444c 
12 February 1996(Rev) 

Signed: 

Kristin Shivers 
Regulatory Specialist 
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• S~S/ep/3991 
CESWG-PE-RC 

Compliance S~tion 

[)J:PJ\R:Tl)lli;J\ITQF THJ: ARMY 
GALVESTGNDI!ITR!CT, C()RPS. OF ENGINEE~S 

P;Q'£l0X1229 
.GALVESTON TX 776.63-12.29 

Mfll'<lh 1, 20 I.() 

SUBJECT: SWG~2(l0$-01341; ACR, LP, Restoration ofUnauthori:z;ed Fill into Adjacent 
Wetlands, Ross Ridge Road, Rose City, Orange County, Texas 

ACR,LP 
ATTN: James Linscomb 
5160rchard 
Pori Neches., Texas 77651 

DearMr: Linscomb: 

This letter is i!llende!llo al)lqlowl~tdge a successful restoration of tl1e unauthorized 
dischfll'ges of dreqge an<Uorfillmaterialilltowatt:rs of the United States, specifically 11rijac~nt 
wetlands. The project site is located along Ross Ridge Road, near Rose City, Orange County, 
Texas. 

During a site visit on September 3,2009, we detl;lrmined that fill had been placed into 
adjacent wetlamls to wir.ien orrepair an <?('isting roadway to Ross Ridge~ This discharge was in 
violation ofSection 404 oftlle CJCilJlWaterAct. Based ()nth~ site photo~aphsreceivedvia 
mail on October 21,2009 andemajionNovemb9r 18, 2009 from Mr. Dyer Schlitzlms of 
Knur.ison, LP,we .d~tel'Jllined th!ltthe discharge into thiose wetlands has been ~:~dequately 
remqved, resolvingtl1e violation. The unauthorized discharge of dredged and/or fill material into 
the adjace,nt wetlanqs located on-site has been res.tored to the satisfaction of the Corps of 
Engineers. Therefore, we are closing the enforcement file withO!lt prejudice. 

If you have any questions concernin?this deten:nination and/or !he resolution of the 
enforcement action, please reference fiJe J1Qtnber SWG•2008-0134land.contact . 
Ms. Kristin Shivers attheJetterhead!lr.i~ress or by telcpnone.at409•766-3991. To as.sist us in 
improvi!lg Qur service to you, please col)Jp!ete .the survey found at 
http://per2,nwp.usace,army.mil/stlrvey,html and/or if you would prefer a. hard copy ofthe survey .AV' 

form, please let us know, and o.ne will ~ mailed to you. ~. ~~ 

('..opy furnish: 

Carlos Hinojosa 
Knu~son, LP 
8588 Katy Freeway, Suite 441 
Houston, Texas 77024 

DAvr./sbN 
Sinc(~rely, p 

3)~~ 
Kenny Jaynes 
Chief, Compliance Section 

l(l~ES 
Itf·RC 
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[)ate: April 8, 2010 

To: J effF. Pinsky 
CESWG"PE-RN 
U;S. Army Corps ofEngi.neers 
P.O. Box 1229 
Galveston, Texas 775.53"1229 

Dear Jeft' 

Complainant's Ex. 46 

APR 1 2 2010 

Parkwood Land Company requests an authorized jurisdictional detennination on 45.9 
a()res in Jefferson Cqunty on the Neches River,jnst below the Salt Water J3arrkr. See 
exhibit A. Some of thispr()perty willz1J.oSt prol:>aiJ!y be used for mitigation for the road to 
the 42 acre island on the Neches River near B~auznont, Texas. lllm llsking for a Nexius 
determination. 

Ifyou have any questions, please give me a calL I hope all went well with your two 
deliveries! 1 need my cigars. IwiUbeout of town <mti1April19, 2010. You can reach 
me on my cell phon,e: {409) 781~342;2. Tbrmk.s for your he)p. 

Regards, 

· ... ···.~_.'_· .. ·_,_···.····.·_.' .. _'·.····.· .... '·.'···.·.··.·_, .. ·.• tli. ,'(~ 
. /'' ~~- Stevenson, Jr._•·.·. · ....•• ·._ ••. _ •. '_• 

Owner 
Parkwood Land Company 
2085 Galway 
Vidor, Tex11s 77()62-2954 
Phone: ( 409} 783-0940 
Fax; (409) 783-3.340 
E-mail; luckystevensot!(0!t.9l.&J?m 
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